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Subdivision 3. The state dairy and food commissioner,
his inspectors and assistants and employees, shall enforce the
provisions of this section, and the fees collected shall be paid
into the state treasury "by the dairy and food commissioner.

Subdivision 4. Any person violating any of the provisions
of Section 6 of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 243—H. F. No. 681
An act relating to the salaries of certain village officers;

amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 1163-1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—-Mason's Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 1163-1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"1163-1. Salaries of village officers in certain villages.—
Subdivision 1. In all villages of this state, except those gov-
erned'under a charter adopted pursuant to the Constitution
of the State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, the salaries
of the president and trustees shall be in amounts according to
the following classifications of villages, provided that the
village council of any village shall have the authority to fix
the salaries of its president and its trustees in a lesser amount
for the term of office during which the members of such
council are elected. The classification and salaries are as
follows:

Subdivision 2. In villages having both a population of
not less than 5,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of
not less than $10,000,000, the salary of the president is fixed
at $200.00 per month and the salary of each trustee at $150.00
per month.

Subdivision 3. In villages not included in any of the fore-
going classifications, having both a population of not less
than 1,500 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of not less
than $3,000,000, or having a population of not less than 1,200
inhabitants and an assessed valuation of not less than $6,000,-
000, the salary of the president is fixed at $80.00 per month
and the salary of each trustee at $60.00 per month.
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Subdivision 4. In villages, not included in any of the
foregoing classifications, having both a population of not less
than 2,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of not less
than $1,500,000, the salary of the president is fixed at $50.00
per month and the salary of each trustee at $35.00 per month.'

Subdivision 5. In villages, not included in any of the
foregoing classifications, having both a population of not
less than 300 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation of not
less than $925,000, the salary of the president is fixed at
$35.00 per month, and the salary of each trustee at $25.00 per
month.

Subdivision 6. In villages, not included in any of the
foregoing classifications, either having both a population of
not less than 5,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of
less than $1,000,000, or having both a population of less than
600 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of not less than
$1,000,000, the salary of the president and each trustee is
fixed at $100.00 per year; provided, further, in villages hav-
ing an assessed valuation exceeding $1,500,000, and not over
$3,000,000, the salary of the president and each trustee shall
remain $100.00 per year, and in villages having an assessed
valuation exceeding $1,000,000 and not over $1,500,000 such
salary shall remain $10.00 per year, unless the voters in any
such village at a regular or special election therein held* shall
fix such salaries at a larger amount, within the limitations
of this act; provided, further, this act shall in no way apply
to villages having an assessed valuation of less than $1,500,000
and an area of less than 1,300 acres. . -.

Sitbdivision 7. In villages not included in any of the fore-
going classifications, having both a population of less than
5,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of less than $1,-
500,000 the president shall be entitled to receive as compen-
sation for each day's service necessarily rendered or council
meeting attended, the sum of $2.00 per day or meeting, but
no more than $30.00 shall be paid in any one year to the
president; and the trustees shall be, entitled to receive as
compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered or
council meeting attended, the sum of $1.50 per day or meet-
ing but no more than $20.00 shall be paid to each trustee in
any one year in any such village; provided, however, that in
any county of this state having a population of not less than
500,000 inhabitants according to the 1930 Federal census and
having an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits,
for the year 1935 of not less than $280,000,000, the salary
of the president is fixed at not more than $20.00 per month
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and the salary of each trustee at not more than $15.00 per
'month, in milages located therein and having a population
of more than 500 inhabitants and having an assessed valua-
tion at not less than $100,000 and not more than $925,000;
provided further, in villages of this state having a population
of not less than 2,100 inhabitants, according to the Federal
census of 1940 and having an assessed valuation of not less
than $700,000, including money and credits, for the year 1940
and having a municipal electric light plant, the salary of
the president may be increased to $100.00 per annum and
the salary of each trustee may be increased to $60.00 per
annum by resolution adopted by unanimous vote of the village
council."

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 244—H. F. No. 683

An act changing the date -for preparation and publication
of the annual financial statement in villages; amending Ma-
son's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1174 and 1175.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 1174, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"1174. Duties of treasurer—preparation of financial state-
ment.—The treasurer shall give such bond as the council
may require. He shall collect, receipt for and safely keep all
money belonging to the village, and shall promptly enter, in
a book to be provided for'the purpose, an account of all money
received and disbursed by him as treasurer; showing the
sources and objects thereof, with the date of each transaction.
He shall pay out no money except upon the written order of
the president of the council, attested by the clerk, which orders,
being paid and cancelled, he shall retain as his vouchers. Such
accounts and vouchers shall be exhibited to the council upon
its request and he shall deliver to his successor all books,
papers, and money belonging to said village. And the treas-
urer in office at the close of the calendar year shall immediately
thereafter make out and file with the clerk for public inspec-
tion a detailed account of his receipts and disbursements,
with the sources and objects of each."


